MASTER FEE SCHEDULZE;-22:8) (approved October 24, 2022)	
Effective As of January 1, 2023 (unless otherwise noted)	
PLANNING/BUILDING CODE & INSPECTION FEES	2 - 10
<u>CITY CLE</u> RK	10 - 11
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	11 - 15
FINANCE DEPARTMENT	15
FIRE DEPARTMENT	16
POLICE DEPARTMENT	17 - 18
RESOLUTION	19

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PLAN/BD	BUILDING PERMIT FEES:	
P1	Residential. Single Family Building Permit	Application Fee: \$35, \$165 minimum for first \$10,000 of work, & \$7 per \$1,000 valuation of work, thereafter, plus plan review & certificate of occupancy fee. Re- inspection: \$65
P2	Residential Addition, greater than \$100,000, Building Permit	Application Fee: \$35, \$165 for first \$10,000 of work, & \$7 per \$1,000 valuation, thereafter, plus plan review fee. Re- inspection: \$65
P3	Residential Addition, less than \$100,000(Accessory, Deck, Porch), Building Permit	Application Fee: \$35, \$100 for first \$10,000 of work, & \$7 per \$1,000 valuation. After first \$10,000.00 valuation of work, use schedule for residential additions plus plan review fee. Re-inspection: \$65
P4	Residential Remodel, Alteration, Interior Finish, Building Permit	Application Fee: \$35, \$100 minimum for the first \$2000.00 of valuation of work, \$7.00 per \$1000.00 valuation (plus plan review fee). After first \$10,000.00 valuation of work, use schedule for residential additions. Re- inspection: \$65
P5	Commercial/Industrial New Building or Multi-Family Residential, Building Permit	Application Fee: \$35, Building Permit Fee: \$250 min. for first \$5,000.00 valuation of work, \$7.00 per \$1,000.00 valuation thereafter, plus \$50 certificate of occupancy fee. Re-inspection: \$65
P6	Building Plan Review Applies for P1 - P5	Plus Plan Review Fee Based Upon Construction Value, \$100 (\$0 - \$10,000), CV \$10,001 - \$1,000,000 multiplies by 0.0020 (miniumum \$150), CV (over \$1,000,001) multiplied by 0.001
P7	Third Party Structural Review	Reimbursement for 3rd Party Review
	Refund Policy: Application, Administration, Plan Review Fee are North provided No Inspections have been made.	on-Refundable, Permit Fee is 75% Refundable

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PLAN/BD	<u>Demolition Permits</u>	
P8	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
P9	Garages, Sheds and Similar Structures	\$75
P10	Residential Houses	\$250
P11	Commercial and Industrial Buildings	\$200.00 +.05/sq. ft.
P12	Water Service Disconnection at Curb Box by City Crews	\$350
P13	Sewer Disconnection and Cap, Inspection Fee for Each	\$100
	Roof, Fence, Wall Shed, Other	
P14	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
P15	Roofing Permit	\$75
P16	Fence/Wall/Shed Permit	\$75
P17	Roofing/Window Permit	\$75
P18	Temporary Structure (sales trailer, tents, etc.)	\$250 Fee/\$1000 Bond minimum-\$5000 maximum
P19	Permit reinstatement fee shall be 50% of original permit fee (Minimum \$50)	\$50
P20	Contractor, Builder's License Registration	\$15 (not annually, per license cycle)
	ZONING COMPLIANCE & PERMIT FEES	
P21	Administrative Processing Fee per Submittal	\$100
P22	Board of Appeals Action Application	\$400
P23	Special Planning Commission Meeting	\$1,500
	REZONING APPLICATION	
P24	Less than One Acre	\$750
P25	More than One Acre	\$50
	SITE PLAN APPLICATION	
P26	Administrative Processing Fee per Submittal	\$100
P27	Site Plan Review, Less than One Acre	\$1250 first review, each review, thereafter, subject to \$500 resubmittal fee *
P28	Site Plan Review, More than One Acre	\$1250 first review + \$50 per each additional acre. Each review, thereafter, subject to \$500 resubmittal fee *
	* EXPEDITED REQUEST CHARGES SHALL APPLY	* EXPEDITED REQUEST CHARGES SHALL APPLY

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PLAN/BD	CONDOMINIUM PLAN APPLICATION	
P29	Administrative Processing Fee per Submittal	\$100
P30	Condo Project Application, Less than One Acre	subject to \$500 resubmittal fee
P31	Condo Project Application , More than One Acre	\$1000 first review + \$50 per each additional acre. Each review, thereafter, subject to \$500 resubmittal fee
PLAN/BD	Special Project Application, Traffic Study, Construction Boar	d of Appeals
P32	Special Project / Exception Application	\$500
P33	Community/Traffic Impact Study Review	As billed by consultant
P34	Construction Board of Appeals Meeting	\$1,000
PLAN/BD	<b>Environmental Services: Brownfield Development</b>	
P35	Application Fee, non-refundable	\$1,500
PLAN/BD	Sign & Other Permits:	
P36	Administrative Processing Fee	\$25
	SIGN AREA	
P37	Includes signs up to (6) square feet	\$40
P38	Panel replacement in existing signs	\$40
P39	For signs up to 12 square feet	\$60
P40	For signs up to 48 square feet	\$85
P41	For signs up to 100 square feet	\$125
	TREE REMOVAL PERMIT	
	Non-Landmark / Non-Historic Tree	
	Up to three (3) trees in same request	\$50
P42	More than three (3) trees in same request	\$50 + \$10 for each additional tree up to a max \$500 per permit
	Landmark / Historic Tree	\$150 each
	Dead or Dying Tree	Permit required, no charge

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PLAN/BD	Electrical Fee Schedule:	
	The schedule of fees for electrical permits and electrical registration	on and licensing shall be as follows:
PE1	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
PE2	Permit Base Fee:	\$50
PE3	Services through 200 AMP and Sub Panels:	\$20
PE4	201 AMP through 600 AMP :	\$30
PE5	601 AMP through 800 AMP:	\$50
PE6	Over 800 AMP:	\$50
PE7	Generators:	\$150 /generator
PE8	Smoke Detectors (whole house):	\$10
PE9	Circuits, each:	\$7
PE10	Arc Fault Circuits:	\$8
PE11	Lighting fixtures per 25 and less:	\$8
PE12	Dishwasher, garbage disposal, range hood	\$10
PE13	Furnace-Unit heater:	\$15
PE14	Roof Mounted heat, A.C. unit, each:	\$25
PE15	Central A.C.(residential), each:	\$25
PE16	Electrical Heating units (per unit):	\$15
PE17	Geothermal (per pump):	\$15
PE18	Power outlets (Ranges, Dryers, Ovens)	\$9
PE19	Signs, (per sign)	\$15
PE20	Sign Connection or replacement, each:	\$10
PE21	Hydro tub, Jacuzzi, Whirlpool, each:	\$10
PE22	Swimming Pool, Spa (above ground), each:	\$40
PE23	Swimming Pool, Spa (in ground), each:	\$60
PE24	Feeders, Bus ducts, per 50 feet and less	\$15
PE25	Mobile home park site:	\$10
PE26	Recreational vehicle park site:	\$10
PE27	K.V.A. and H.P. each up to 20 K.V.A. or H.P.	\$15
PE28	21 to 50 K.V.A. or H.P.	\$20
PE29	51 K.V.A. or H.P. and over:	\$25
PE30	Fire Alarms up to 10 stations & horns:	\$50
PE31	10 to 20 stations:	\$100
PE32	20 stations and horns, each:	\$5
PE33	Inspections hourly rate:	\$50
PE34	Re-inspection fee:	\$65
PE35	Electric Vehicle Charger	\$55
PE36	Solar Panel	\$55
PE37	Data / Telecom Outlets, 5 to 19 Devices	\$50
PE38	Data / Telecom Outlets, 20 to 300 Devices	\$100
PE39	Data / Telecom Outlets, Over 300 Devices	\$300

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PLAN/BD	Electrical Registration and Licensing Fees:	
PE40	Electrical Contractor Registration Fee:	\$15 (not annually, per license cycle)
PE41	Fire Alarm Contractor's License:	\$15 (not annually, per license cycle)
PE42	Sign Specialty Contractor's License:	\$15 (not annually, per license cycle)
PLAN/BD	Plumbing Fee Schedule:	
PB1	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
PB2	Permit Base Fee:	\$50
PB3	Stacks, vents, AAV's each:	\$15
PB4	Conductors, each:	\$15
PB5	Sink, Bathtub, Water Closet, each:	\$15
PB6	Bidet, each:	\$15
PB7	Lavatory, Laundry tray, each:	\$15
PB8	Water heater, each	\$15
PLAN/BD	Water distribution system:	
PB9	3/4 inch	\$15
PB10	One inch	\$20
PB11	One and one quarter inch	\$25
PB12	One and one half inch	\$30
PB13	Two inch	\$35
PB14	Above two inch	\$50
PB15	Floor drains (basement), each	\$15
PB16	Drinking fountain, each	\$15
PB17	Sump pump, each	\$15
PB18	Grease Trap, each	\$15
PB19	Urinal, each	\$15
PB20	Hose bib, each	\$15
PB21	Shower pan, each	\$15
PB22	Dishwasher, each	\$15
PB23	Humidifier, each	\$15
PB24	Garbage disposal, each	\$15
PB25	Crock to iron, each	\$15
PB26	Perimiter drains, each	\$15
PB27	Bar sink, each opening	\$15
PB28	Water softener, each	\$15
PB29	Lawn Sprinkler system	\$15
PB30	Other water connected appliances, each	\$15
PB31	Under Ground & Sub Slab	\$15
PB32	Roof sumps, each	\$15
PB33	Back Flow preventer, each:	\$15

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	Dental Chairs, Laboratory, Hospital, Clilnic, Fixtures, equipment,	
PB34	devices, each:	\$15
PB35	Plumbing Contractor Registration Fee	\$15 (not annually, per license cycle)
PB36	Inspections, hourly rate:	\$50
PB37	Re-Inspection	\$65
PB38	Safety & Special Inspection (hourly rate)	\$65
PLAN/BD	Mechanical Fee Schedule:	
	Commercial, Industrial and Other Residential:	
PM1	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
PM2	Permit Base fee:	\$50
PM3	Gas/Oil burning equipment, and/or conversion units, each	\$35
PM4	(Roof Mounted units, add 10.00 each)	\$10
PM5	Geothermal units (per well) each	\$15
PM6	Exhaust fans, bathroom, Dryer, Kitchen, each	\$15
PM7	Solid fuel equipment, complete (includes chimney) woodstoves, fireplace stoves, add-on furnaces, each	\$30
PM8	Chimneys, faactory built, includes breaching and combustion (Class A),each	\$30
PM9	Gas piping, each outlet, new installation	, \$15
PM10	Solar equipment, each panel and tank, piping fee included	\$25
PM11	Air conditioning and refrigeration heat pumps, self contained, each	\$35
PM12	(Roof Mounted units, add 5.00 each)	\$10
PM13	Split System Air Conditioning, under 5 hp, each	\$30
PM14	5 hp and over, each	\$40
PM15	Chiller, each	\$80
PM16	Cooling towers, each	\$35
PM17	Compressors, 15 hp to 50 hp, each	\$35
PM18	Over 50 hp each	\$60
	Air handlers, self contained units, commercial kitchen hoods, ventilation and exhaust fans	
PM19	1,500 cfm each	\$15
PM20	1,500 cfm to 10,000 cfm, each	\$50
PM21	Over 10,000 cfm, each	\$75
PM22	Heat recovery and wall fan coils, each	\$15

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PM23	Unit heaters, each	\$15
	Ducts, distribution systems (air, steam, oil, gas, hydraulic, etc.) based on bid price:	
PM24	under \$3000	\$20
PM25	\$3,000 to \$7999	\$35
PM26	\$8000 to \$10,999	\$45
PM27	\$11,000 to \$14,999	\$55
PM28	Over \$15,000	(+\$10 per each \$3000)
	Fire suppression/protection systems piping:	
	(fees based on bid, same as above)	
	FIRE PROTECTION	
PM29	Fire Pumps	\$250
PM30	Hood Supression	\$250
PM31	Special Hazzard -Total Flooding	\$250
	Fire Protection Sprinkler-New Installation	
PM32	1-20 heads	\$125
PM33	21-50 heads	\$150
PM34	51 -100 heads	\$225
PM35	Fire Protection Sprinkler-Modifications	\$90
PM36	Fire protection system may be sent out for review	cost recovery
PM37	Re-inspection hourly rate	\$35
PM38	Incinerators, each	\$30
PM39	Crematories, each	\$30
PM40	Humidifiers, each	\$30
PM41	Electronic air cleaner with washer, each	\$30
	Tanks, above ground: (underground +5.00 each):	
PM42	Up to 276 gallons, each	\$15
PM43	Over 276 gallons to 550 gallons, each	\$20
PM44	Over 550 gallons, each	\$30
PM45	(for each additional tank, add 50% of fee based on largest tank)	
PM46	Inspections hourly rate	\$50
PM47	Special inspections, per hour:	\$65
PM48	Re-inspections	\$65

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	Mechanical Schedule for Detached One and Two Family Residences	
PM49	Administrative Processing Fee	\$35
PM50	Permit Base Fee:	\$50
	Residential heating system, forced air, Geothermal units, boiler	
PM51	(includes duct, or hydro piping)	\$40
PM52	Geothermal units (+ well)	\$15
PM53	Residential furnace replacement	\$25
PM54	Residential duct system only	\$20
PM55	Solar equipment (includes piping), each	\$15
PM56	Central air (split system)	\$15
PM57	Heat pump	\$15
PM58	Electronic Air Cleaner	\$15
PM59	Humidifier (furnace mount)	\$15
PM60	Water Heater	\$15
PM61	Gas Piping, each outlet	\$15
PM62	Gas line pressure test	\$30
PM63	LPG and Fuel Oil tanks (includes pipe), each	\$15
PM64	Chimney/"B" vent, Chimney liners	\$25
PM65	Flue dampers, ventilation air damper, each	\$15
	Solid fuel equipment (prefab fireplace, wood stove, wood furnace,	
PM66	etc.), includes chimney, each	\$40
PM67	Exhaust fans (hood, bath fan, clothes dryer, etc.), each	\$15
PM68	Mechanical Contractor registration fee	\$15
PM69	Inspections hourly rate	\$50
PM70	Reinspections, each:	\$65
PM71	Special inspection hourly rate:	\$65
	Suppression System With or Without Alarm:	
PM72	Modification of Less than 6 heads of an existing system	\$155
PM73	Limited Area Suppression System	\$155
PM74	Bulding area less than 25,000 sq ft	\$410
PM75	Bulding area less than 50,000 sq ft	\$525
PM76	Building are less than or equal to 100,000 sq ft	\$715
PM77	Building area is more than 100,000 sq ft	\$715
PM78	Plus per 1,000 sq ft over the first 100,000 sq ft	\$5
PM79	Special and safety inspection:	\$65
PM80	Multi-story, each floor after first	1/2 fee of originally inspected floor
PM81	Fire pump	\$200
PM82	Kitchen hood systems	\$300
PM83	Special hazard	\$300
PM84	Mechanical Plan Review Fee	\$1,125

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	PENALTY FEES	
	Construction Work Performed Prior to Obtaining Permit(s), where	
PM84	required.	\$100 - \$500
CLK	CITY CLERK	440
C1	Dog Park Permit - Resident	\$10
C2	Dog Park Permit - Senior Resident	\$5
C3	Dog Park Permit - Non-Resident	\$40
C4	Dog Park Permit - Senior, Non-Resident	\$20
C5	February)	\$3
C6	Pet License (Intact)- Resident, (January - end of February)	\$15
C7	December)	\$15
C8	December)	\$27
C9	Pet Tag Replacement	\$1
C10	Business License Fee: Peddler	\$10 day/ \$100 annual
C11	Business License Fee: Pool tables	\$50.00 each
C12	Business License Fee: Dance floors	\$50
C13	Business License Fee: Indoor amusement	\$50
C14	Business License Fee: Mechanical amusement devices	\$50
C15	Business License Fee: Precious pawnbroker	\$50
C16	Business License Fee: Precious metals	\$50
C17	Paper Copies	Per FOIA
C18	Outside Vendor (Print Shop) Copies	Vendor Pricing
CEM	CEMETERY	
C19	Single space-flush marker	\$1,000
C20	Single space-monument	\$2,000
C21	Infant space	\$100
C22	Adult, open/close weekday	\$800
C23	Infant space, open/close weekday	\$200
C24	Cremation space open/close weekday	\$600
C25	Disinternment + Reinternment weekday	\$1,500+800
C26	Disinternment removal weekday	\$1,500
C27	Use of mausoleum as chapel	\$250
C28	Sealing crypt in mausoleum	\$500
C29	Weekend Surcharge	\$400
C30	Marker Installation	\$1.00/sq inch
C31	Deed Transfer Fees	\$50

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PARK	PARK & FACILITY FEE	
C32	Kiwanis Pavilion, Rochester City Resident reservation fee	\$75
C33	Kiwanis Pavilion, Non-Resident reservation fee	\$100
C34	Lions Shelter, Rochester City Resident reservation fee	\$150
C35	Lions Shelter, Non-Resident reservation fee	\$200
CLK	MAYOR	
C36	Marriages	\$100
DPW	PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	
DPW1	Freon Items: Curb Pick-up by DPW	\$100
DPW2	Freon Items: Delivery to DPW	\$50
DPW3	Dial-a-Dump	\$100
DPW4	Drop Off of Waste at DPW Facilities	\$25 Minimum, Est by Quantity
DPW5	Pick-up of Waste Curbside by DPW	\$100 Minimum, Est by Quantity
DPW6	Weed Cutting	City Cost
DPW7	Snow Removal	City Cost
DPW8	Water connection: 60' feet or less	\$884
DPW9	Water connection: 60' feet or larger	\$1,561
DPW10	Water connection: multiple family units each	\$520
	Residential Water Tap & supply installation from main to cu	rb stop
DPW11	1"	\$522
DPW12	1 1/2"	\$1,021
DPW13	2"	\$1,321
	Greater than 2"	TBD by size
DPW	Water Meter Fee (domestic/primary)	
DPW14	1"	\$578
DPW15	1 1/2"	\$1,105
DPW16	1 1/2" to 1" Reducers	\$53
DPW17	2"	\$1,378
DPW18	3"	\$3,355
DPW19	4"	\$4,002
DPW20	6"	\$4,871
DPW21	8"	\$5,569
	Water Meter Fee (irrigation/deduct)	same cost as domestic

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	COMMERICIAL/INDUS. WATER & SEWER TAP FEES	
DPW22	Water meter size (inches): 1	\$2,550
DPW23	Water meter size (inches): 1 1/2	\$3,060
DPW24	Water meter size (inches): 2	\$4,896
DPW25	Water meter size (inches): 3	\$9,180
DPW26	Water meter size (inches): 4	\$15,300
DPW27	Water meter size (inches): 6	\$30,600
DPW28	Water meter size (inches): 8	\$48,960
DPW29	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 1	\$3,570
DPW30	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 1 1/2	\$5,100
DPW31	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 2	\$7,956
DPW32	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 3	\$14,280
DPW33	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 4	\$24,480
DPW34	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 6	\$55,080
DPW35	Sanitary sewer meter size (inches): 8	\$73,440
DPW36	Sewer connection: 60' feet or less	\$1,561
DPW37	Sewer connection: 60' feet or larger	\$2,601
DPW38	Sewer connection: multiple family units each	\$1,040
DPW39	Water Disconnection by City Worker	Min. \$350, add'l charges TBD by DPW
DPW40	Storm Connection Fee	\$1,530
	NON-CITY SEWER CONNECT FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL	
DPW41	Sewer connection: 60' feet or less	\$2,601
DPW42	Sewer connection: 60' feet or larger	\$4,328
DPW43	Sewer connection: multiple family units each	\$1,737
	NON-CITY WATER CONNECT FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL	
DPW44	Water connection: 60' feet or less	\$1,477
DPW45	Water connection: 60' feet or larger	\$2,601
DPW46	Water connection: multiple family units each	\$864
	NON-CITY WATER CONNECT FEE FOR COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL	TBD By City Manager

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	WATER & SEWER INSPECTION FEES	4
DPW47	Single-family residential water or sewer tap	\$100
DPW48 DPW49	Water or sewer service within street or alley right-of-way Tapping saddleResidential	\$100 \$100
DPW50	Water Service Inspection	\$100
DPW51 DPW52	Sewer Service Inspection Construction Water & Sewer Charge in City Boundary	\$100 Fee TBD by Admin based upon size of bldg & construction class, or 1,500 gallons at DPW \$40
DPW53	Construction Water & Sewer Charge outside City Boundary	Fee TBD by Admin based upon size of bldg & construction class
	Right of Way License Fees	
DPW54	Permit Fee for all curb closing, curb cuts, driveway, & sidewalk permits  Street / Sidewalk Penair Denesit	\$50 \$1,500
DPW55 DPW56	Street / Sidewalk Repair Deposit Sidewalk Inspection per 100 sq ft	\$1,500 \$10/100 sq ft
DPW57	Curb Closing per linear ft	\$3/minimum \$30
DPW58	Curb Cuts per linear ft	\$3/minimum \$30
2		φο,
	Engineering Review Fee & Inspection Deposit	
DPW59	Engineering Review Fee	1.5% Proposed & Project Improvement Cost
		Construction Costs up to \$10,000: \$1,000
		Construction Costs \$10,001 - \$50,000: 11%
DPW60	Engineering Review - Inspection Deposit	Construction Costs \$50,001 - \$100,000: 9%, not less than \$5,500
		Construction Costs \$100,001 - \$200,000: 8%, not less than \$9,000
		Construction Costs \$200,001 - up: 7%, not less than \$16,000

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	WATER/SEWER RATES	ADDROVED effective as of 0.1.22
		APPROVED, effective as of 9.1.22
	City well water customers (one unit is equal to 100 cubic feet)	
DPW61	Water usage rate	\$1.00
DPW62	Water ready-to-serve rate (quarterly)	\$8.78/per MEU
DPW63	Infrastructure fixed rate (quarterly)	\$25.62/per MEU
DPW64	Infrastructure variable rate (based on usage)	\$0.20/unit
	equal to 100 cubic feet)	
DPW65	Water usage rate	\$5.33
DPW66	Water ready-to-serve rate (quarterly)	\$6.54/per MEU
DPW67	Infrastructure fixed rate (quarterly)	\$25.62/per MEU
DPW68	Infrastructure variable rate (based on usage)	\$0.20/unit
	, ,	
	Sewer rate schedule	
DPW69	Sewer usage rate	\$3.40/per 100 cf
DPW70	Sewer ready-to-serve rate (quarterly)	\$34.57/per MEU*
DPW71	Infrastructure fixed rate (quarterly)	\$24.90/per MEU
DPW72	Infrastructure variable rate (based on usage)	\$0.21/unit
	single family residential home ranges from 1/2" to 1" in size.	
	Commercial and Industrial sewer pretreatment charge	
	Meter size**	
DPW73	5/8"	\$10.74
DPW74	3/4"	\$16.11
DPW75	1"	\$26.85
DPW76	1 1/2"	\$59.07
DPW77	2"	\$85.92
DPW78	3"	\$155.73
DPW79	4"	\$214.80
DPW80	6" 8"	\$322.20
DPW81	-	\$537.00
	(Compound meters will be at the higher diameter used)	vt size listed
	**Any size meter not listed above will be rounded up to the nex	xt size listed

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
	Pollutant Charges	
	the system with concentrations of pollutants exceeding the	
	Pollutant surcharge rate per excess pound	
DPW82	Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) in excess of 275 mg/l	0.351
DPW83	Total suspended solids (TSS) in excess of 350 mg/l	0.482
DPW84	Phosphorus (P) in excess of 12 mg/l	6.448
DPW85	Fats, oil and grease (FOG) in excess of 100 mg/l	0.112
	Temporary Fire Hydrant	
DPW86	Base service connection	\$100
DPW87	Deposit for temporary meter	\$600
	Private Building Sewer Investigation Program	
DPW88	Single Family Residential Property	\$300
DPW89	Non-Single Family Residential Property	\$300
DPW90	Commercial Property	\$300
DPW91	Security Deposit (refundable)	\$300
FIN	FINANCE DEPARTMENT	
FIN1	Non-sufficient funds fee	\$35
FIN2	Administration fee	1%
FIN3	Lot Split/Combination, requiring Administrative action	\$150
	Lot Split/Combination, requiring Planning Board/Council	
FIN4	Action	\$250
	Variances-Dimensional:	
FIN5	Commercial, each	\$250
FIN6	Residential, each	\$150
FIN7	Pass Through Purchases requiring City labor	Wage cost plus 30% benefit
ı		

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
FD	FIRE DEPARTMENT	
FD1	BLS Non-Emergent	\$450
FD2	BLS Emergent	\$500
FD3	ALS Non-Emergent	\$500
FD4	ALS Emergent	\$550
FD5	ALS 2 (Critical)	\$750
FD6	Mileage	\$13 per mile
FD7	Certificate of Occupancy	\$100
FD8	Rental Property Inspection	\$50
FD9	Common Area Registration	\$50
FD10	Common Area Inspection	\$15
FD11	Vacant Property Registration	\$100
FD12	Vacant Property Inspection	\$50
FD13	Vacant Property Reinspection	\$100
FD14	Change of Occupancy	\$50
FD	FALSE ALARMS	
	first alarm free resets each year in January	
FD15	2nd	\$25
FD16	3rd	\$125
FD17	4th	\$200
FD18	5th	\$400
FD19	6th	\$500
FD20	Additional Fee False alarm on unregistered alarm	\$25
FD	REPORTS	
FD21	Fire Report	Per FOIA
FD22	EMS Report	Per FOIA
FD	REGISTRATION	
FD23	Business Registration Late Fee	\$75

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PD	POLICE DEPARTMENT	
PD1	Accident Reports	Per FOIA
PD2	Black & White Photos	\$0.25
PD3	Colored Photos	\$5
PD4	CFS	\$3.00 per CFS
PD5	Fingerprinting	\$10
PD6	Impound vehicle release fee	\$20
PD7	In-Car, Body Cam, Booking Video Tapes	\$50
PD8	Incident Reports	Per FOIA
PD9	PBT testing	\$10
		122/ 5: 2
PD10	Parking Permit, Hanging Tag	\$20/mo (in 3 mo. Increments)
PD11	Parking Permit, Platforms	\$20/mo (in 3 mo. Increments)
PD12	Meter Bags	\$15
PD13	Parking - Meter Violation	\$10 if pd in 14 days; \$40 if pd after 14 days
PD14	Parking - Handicapped violation	\$100 if pd in 14 days; \$200 if pd after 14 days
PD15	Parking - Parking fire hydrant	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD16	Parking - Blocking crosswalk, sidewalk, drive, other	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD17	Parking - Parking between curb and sidewalk	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD18	Parking - Parking left wheel to the curb	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD19	Parking - Improper parking	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD20	Parking - Restricted parking - no resd permit	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD21	Parking between 2:00 a.m and 6:00 a.m.	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD22	Parking - Prohibited parking	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD23	Parking over posted time limit	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD24	Parking - Parked over 24 hours	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD25	Parking - Other violation (specify)	\$30 if pd in 14 days; \$60 if pd after 14 days
PD26	Payment in Lieu of Parking	\$1000 per space with total cost of less than \$10K payable at full occupance, & more than \$10K, the petitioner may request payment plan not to exceed 10 years.

	NAME OF FEE	CURRENT FEE as of 1.1.2023
PD	SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATION	
PD27	Application Fee	1st time event \$100, subsequent years \$75
PD28	Administration Fee	\$25
PD29	Non-Profits, first \$100 in City costs	\$0
PD30	Non-Profits, City costs in excess of \$100	25% of City costs in excess of first \$100
PD31	For-Profits, 100% of City costs	100% of costs
PD	FALSE ALARM	
PD32	Alarm Permit	
	1st	\$10
PD33	2nd	\$25
PD34	3rd	\$125
PD35	4th	\$200
PD36	5th	\$400
PD37	6th	\$500
PD38	Additional Fee False alarm on unregistered alarm	\$50
PD39	False Alarm shut off fee	\$50
PD	OTHER FEES	
PD40	Filming Fees	\$100
PD41	Liquor License	\$750

## RESOLUTION REGARDING ADOPTION OF FEES AND CHARGES INTO CITY'S MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City as part of its budget process analyzes and reviews the fees and charges found in the City's Master Fee Schedule to evaluate the costs reasonably borne by the City in providing those services, and the revenues produced by those paying fees and charges for special services; and

WHEREAS, user fees are charged for services that benefit the individual or entity charged, and avoid municipal subsidization of services not provided to the general public; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that certain fees charged for City services do not adequately recoup City costs of providing certain services and require modification to the Master Fee Schedule; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Rochester City Council that the additions and adjustments to the Master Fee Schedule, as attached to this Resolution, are hereby approved.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the proposed fees for each item in the City's Master Fee Schedule include water and sewer charges that are effective as of September 1, 2022 and will be in effect until future action by City Council Resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the proposed fees for each item in the City's Master Fee Schedule excluding the water and sewer charges, are effective as of January 1, 2023 and will be in effect until future action by City Council Resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that all previously identified fees and charges for the enumerated items in the attachment are no longer in effect once this Resolution is adopted and takes effect.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Lee Ann O'Connor, the duly authorized Clerk of the City of Rochester, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the City of Rochester City Council on October 24 2022.

Lee Ann O'Connor, City Clerk